

Appeal Nos. 14-1198, 14-1227, 14-1245, 14-1389

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICK PEARSON, *et al.*, and RICHARD JENNINGS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

v.

NBTY, INC., *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEALS OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, KATHLEEN MCNEAL, and
ALISON PAUL**

Objectors-Appellants, Cross-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, Honorable James B. Zagel, Case No. 1:11-cv-07972**

**Response Brief of Defendants-Appellees
NBTY, Inc., Rexall Sundown, Inc., and Target Corporation**

Michael W. Davis
Robert N. Hochman
Kara L. McCall
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
NBTY, Inc., Rexall Sundown, Inc., and
Target Corporation*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-1198

Short Caption: Nick Pearson, et al. v. NBTY, Inc., et al.

Table of Contents

Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Litigation.....	2
II. Settlement.....	3
A. Uncapped Monetary Compensation	4
B. Injunctive Relief/Labeling Changes	5
C. Attorneys’ Fees	5
D. Notice and Administration.....	5
E. Incentive Awards.....	6
F. Preliminary Approval.....	6
III. Notice.....	6
IV. Objections.....	7
A. Objections by Frank	7
B. Objections by McNeal/Paul.....	9
C. Parties’ Response to Objectors.....	11
V. Final Approval.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Statement of the Appellate Standard of Review	16
Argument	17
I. The District Court Correctly Found No Evidence Of Collusion Or Self-Dealing.	18
A. That the Fee Award, in Hindsight, Exceeds the Monetary Payment to the Class Does Not Make the Settlement <i>Per Se</i> Unfair.....	20
B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Was Subject to Exacting Scrutiny by the District Court.	23
1. Clear-Sailing Provisions and Separate Funds for Attorneys’ Fees Are Common Settlement Agreement Provisions.....	24
2. The Record Evidences Heightened Scrutiny of the Class Counsel Fee Request.	26

II.	Objectors-Appellants Do Not Contest The Adequacy Of The Settlement Amount And Have Not Shown That It Was Feasible, Much Less Required, To Automatically Provide Compensation To Class Members Without A Claim Process.....	27
A.	Objectors Have Waived Their Arguments for Automatic Payments.....	29
B.	The Record Does Not Contain Evidence That It Would Have Been Feasible to Make Payments Directly to the Class Members.....	30
C.	Courts Consistently Accept Claims Processes in Consumer Fraud Class Action Settlements.....	32
D.	Reversion of the Unawarded Fee Amount to Rexall Is Proper.....	35
E.	Courts Consistently Accept <i>Cy Pres</i> as a Method of Distributing Unclaimed Funds.....	36
F.	Objectors Have Waived Any Argument Regarding the Postcard Notice or the Claim Form Itself.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Amunrud v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , No. CV 10-57, 2012 WL 443751 (D. Mont. Feb. 10, 2012)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 28
<i>Belom v. Nat'l Futures Ass'n</i> , 284 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Cox v. Clarus Mktg. Grp., LLC</i> , 291 F.R.D. 473 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom., Dewey v.</i> <i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , Nos. 13-1123 & 13-1124, 2014 WL 542224 (3d Cir. Feb. 12, 2014)	33, 34
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Texas State Soccer Ass'n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Embry v. ACER Am. Corp.</i> , No. C09-01808, 2012 WL 3777163 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2012)	10
<i>Fednav Int'l Ltd. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Freeman v. Berge</i> , 68 F. App'x 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	16, 28
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)	39, 40

Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
 No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)..... 34, 38

Hannemann v. S. Door Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 673 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2012) 31

Hartless v. Clorox Co.,
 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011) 34, 35

Hicks v. Midwest Transit, Inc.,
 500 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) 29

Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.,
 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) 37, 38

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 41

In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 21

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 8, 40

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 36

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 34

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010) 17, 38, 41

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 23, 37

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
 MDL No. 1586, 2011 WL 1102999 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2011) 36

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013) 10

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 34, 35

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR, 2013 WL 2010702 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013)..... 22

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008) 23

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 11-MD-2247, 2012 WL 3984542 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2012)..... 10

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MISC. 99-197, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) 26

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 16, 17, 18

Khanna v. Intercon Sec. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 2:09-CV-2214, 2014 WL 1379861 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014) 23

LaGarde v. Support.com, Inc.,
 No. C 12-0609, 2013 WL 1283325 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013) 23

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 35, 36

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 33, 37, 40

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) *passim*

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009),
aff'd, 423 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2011) 32, 33

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 15, 35, 36

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) 26

Mote v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 502 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2007) 29, 39

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) 31

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
 No. 11 C 6741, 2014 WL 497438 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014) 16, 17

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012) 20

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 26, 32, 34, 40, 41

Shames v. Hertz Corp.,
 No. 07-CV-2174, 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) 25

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) 26

Sprogis v. United Air Lines,
 517 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1975) 33

<i>State v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 460 (1986).....	34
<i>Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 27
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 627 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>To-Am Equip. Co., v. Mitsubishi Caterpillar Forklift Am., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998)	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Acox</i> , 595 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>U.S. v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecommc'ns, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	16, 17, 28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Weber v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)	24
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 07-770 VAP, 2008 WL 3854963 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008)	22, 40
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (d).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (h).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 HERBERT B. NEWBERG & ALBA CONTE, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 10.15 (3d ed. 1992).....	37
3 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8:45 (4th ed. 2002)	32
OREF, About OREF, http://www.oref.org/site/PageServer?pagename=oref_about (last visited April 21, 2014)	4, 5

Theodore H. Frank, Resident Fellow, American Enterprise Institute and
Director, AEI Legal Center for the Public Interest, *Protecting Main
Street from Lawsuit Abuse: Statement Presented to the Senate
Republican Conference* (Mar. 16, 2009), available at
<http://www.aei.org/files/2009/03/16/Frank%20testimony.pdf>..... 8
